Patent

To the Honorabl

101968903

Attorney Docket No. API-31013(1)

1.1603

ord the attached original documents or copy thereof.

2. Name and address of receiving party

1. Name of conveying party

Thomas E. Frawley, Jr. Mark R. VanRens Alan Wouters

Name: Appleton International, Inc.

Street Address: 800 West Kennedy Avenue

| | City: Kimberly State: WI Zip Code: 54135-2143 |
|---|--|
| Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? Tyes N | lo |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| ■ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other | |
| Execution Date: November 21, 2001: May 4, 2001 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| | ew application, the execution date of the application is Express Mail having Express Mail Label No |
| A. Patent Application No. | B. Patent No. |
| 09/972.144 | |
| Additional num | abers attached? □ Yes ■ No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1) |
| Name: Kristine M. Strodthoff | 7. Total fee \$40.00 |
| Internal Address: Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek S. | C. ■ Enclosed |
| Street Address: 111 East Wisconsin Avenue | ☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. <u>23-2053</u> |
| Suite 2100 | |
| City: Milwaukee State: WI ZIP: 53202 | |
| DO NO | T USE THIS SPACE |
| | |
| true copy of the original document. | egoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a |
| | in Motical that December 13, 200, |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | Total number of pages including cover sheet: Six (6) |

02/01/2002 LMUELLER 00000092 09972144

01 FC:581

MKE/730043.1

PATENT REEL: 012523 FRAME: 0963 ASSIGNORS (inventor):

For: ■ U.S. and/or ■ Foreign Rights
For: ■ U.S. Application or □ U.S. Patent

By: Multiple Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (MULTIPLE INVENTORS)

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged and in fulfillment of our pre-existing obligation of assignment,

| , | | | |
|---|--|------------|--|
| Thomas E. Frawley, Jr. | 211 E. Crossing Meadows Lane | 1 A | |
| (Type name of inventor) | Appleton, Wisconsin 54913-6848 US Address Nationality | <u>)A</u> | |
| Mark R. VanRens | 815 E. Gile Circle | | |
| (Type name of inventor) | DePere, Wisconsin 54115-3686 USA Address Nationality | | |
| Alan Wouters | 705 N. Union Street | | |
| (Type name of inventor) | Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-5035 US. Address Nationality | <u>A</u> _ | |
| hereby sells, assigns and transfers to | | | |
| ASSIGNEE: | | | |
| Appleton International, Inc. | 800 West Kennedy Avenue Kimberly, Wisconsin 54135-2143 | | |
| (Type name of ASSIGNEE) | Address | | |
| and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE | | | |
| ■ the entire right, title and interest | | | |
| ☐ an undivided per | cent (_%) interest | | |
| for the United States and its territorial posse | essions | | |
| 725019 | Page 1 of 3 | | |
| • — • | | | |

PATENT REEL: 012523 FRAME: 0964 ■ and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Variable Frequency Fourdrinier Gravity Foil Box

| and which is | found i | n |
|--------------|---------|--|
| (a) | | U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith |
| (b) | | U.S. patent application executed on |
| | | To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I as an ASSIGNOR signing below hereby authorize and request my attorney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney I executed for this invention on the execution date stated above, to insert below the filing date and application number when it becomes known. |
| (c) | • | U.S. application serial no. 09/972,144 filed on October 5, 2001 and U.S. application serial no. 60/238,930 filed on October 10, 2000. |
| (d) | | International application no. PCT/. |
| (e) | | U.S. patent no. issued. |
| | | A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately. |
| (f) | | and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority |

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits

725019 Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 012523 FRAME: 0965

| | d enforce said application, said invention and said |
|---|---|
| | ch may be necessary or desirable to carry out the |
| purposes thereof. | |
| Date: | Thomas E. Frawley, Jr. |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me | |
| this $\frac{\partial}{\partial l}$ day of $\frac{N_{\partial V}}{l}$, 2001. | ELEWA 2 |
| Mulle Watshe | NOTARY |
| Notary Public, State of Wisconsin | DIRILO 3 |
| My Commission Expires: <u>577-7005</u> | |
| | OF WISC. |
| ************ | ******* |
| Date: 2 / MOV 0 / | Mark R. VanRens |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this ∂l day of $N \partial V$, 2001. | WCHELLE WAY |
| | NOTARL |
| Notary Public, State of Wisconsin | 2 WBLIC |
| My Commission Expires: 5'22-3005 | Con manufacture |
| ************ | ************************************** |
| Date: 11-21-01 | Alan Wouters |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me | 2000 |
| this 21 day of Nov., 2001. | ELLE We |
| Muluie Watsha | |
| Notary Public State of Wisconsin | MOTATI |
| My Commission Expires: 5-27-205 | of Public / |
| · | |
| | WSCALL |
| | |
| | |

Page 3 of 3

725019

RECORDED: 01/18/2002